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$[INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
SANGEET NATAK ACADEMY

*284, SHRI NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Wil the Minister of SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the progress so far made in the investigation of the case against the former Secretary of the Sangeet Natak Academy regarding the misappropriation of Government funds and by when the investigation is expected to be completed; and ‘

(b) whether any arrests been made in this connection?]
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$[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER orF
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH anp CUL-TURAL AFFAIRS (Dr. MoNn0o MOHAN Das): (a) The matter is still under investigation - by the Special Police Establishment.

(b) We have no information in the matter.]

1[ 71 English translation,

[6 MAR. 1961]
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Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: It has been reported that the number of major cases of irregularities’ I mean irregularities of payment to institutions is 51, and the money involved is Rs. 2-36 lakhs approximately; out of which an amount of Rs. 1'55 lakhg was suspected to have been defalcated and the rest was involved in cases of temporary misappropriation etec.
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Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: Sir, this case has been handed over to the Special Police Establishment and they are carrying out the investigation and 1 think within a short time they will submit their report.

SuriMAT: SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
How far is this report correct that all sorts of pressures are being brought in to hush up the whole case? °

Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: Sir, it is not possible to reply to this question; but so far as the Ministry is concerned, we do not think we have been put under pressure from anybody.

Surt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
Since how long has this investigation been going on?

Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: The
Academy authorities requested the Ministry on 25th June to hand over the matter to the Special Police Establishment.

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI:
Which year?
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Dr. MONC MOHAN DAS? 1960.
On 25th June, 1960, the Ministry was requested by the Academy to hand over this matter to the Special Police Establishment and the Ministry handed it over on that very day.

Surt LOKANATH MISRA: Does it pertain to a single year or to a number of years—I mean this defalcation?

Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: The defalcation first came to the notice of the Ministry by the report of an audit carried out by the Accountant-General, Central Revenues, of the year
1957-58.

LaAavLNG oF PipE LINES IN ASSAM BY
Oi1L Inpia LTp.

*285. SHRI DAHYABHAI V.
PATEL: Will the Minister of STEEL, MiInEs AND FUEL be pleased to state:

(a) the number of pipe lines which the Oil India Ltd., propose to lay in Assam;

(b) what are the lengths and the cost of each of the lines, showing separately the cost of (i) the pipeline,
(ii) excavation and earth work of laying, (iii) other construction work and (iv) other material;

is to be
is the

(c) whether any material imported and if so, what foreign exchange involved;

(d) what is the time schedule and whether it is being adhered to; if not, why not;

(e) whether the pipe is to be made at Rourkela and the period within which it will be supplied; and

(f) whether the total capacity of the pipe mill will be ytilised for this purpose?

THE MINISTER or MINES anp OIL
(SHrR1 K. D. Maraviva): (a) One pipeline from Nahorkatiya to Nunmati.

[RAJYA SABHA ]

(b) ang (¢) The length of the pipeline from Nahorkatiya (in Assam) to |
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Barauni (in Bihar) is 720 miles while the length of the pipeline upto Nunmati is 260 miles. Aécording to the Final Cost Estimates, submitted by Burmah Oil Company (Pipe Lines) the entire project is estimated to cost approximately Rs. 41-36 crores. The estimated cost of the pipeline, excavation and other components of the cost of construction and material together with the foreign exchange involved in each case is contained in the Statement which is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XXXII,
Annexure No. 19.]

(d) The pipeline is t0 be completed in two stages. The first stage viz.
Nahorkatiya-Nunmati is to be completed by December 1961 and the second stage from Nunmati to Barauni by April/May, 1962. According to the present indications the work is progressing according to schedule.

(e) Part of the requirement of pipe (about 27,000 tons) will be met from Rourkela. Supplies are expected to be made between February 1961 and December 1961.

(f) There is expected to be a surplus of about 3,000 tons of pipes in 1961 after meeting the requirements of Oil India Private Ltd, which will be disposed of in the market.

Suri DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
Since the hon. Minister has said that the Rourkela Plant is in-a position to produce pipes, why are they not utilised? Why are pipes being imported by us?

Sarr K. D. MALAVIYA: They are now going to be utilised. The production programme at Rourkela has just commenced-—i1t commenced about three months ago—but the work of laying pipelines started before that, and according to the arrangement reached between Government and the Burmah Oil Company, pipes were imported in the earlier stages and in the latter stages, as soon as the Rour-

